

INTER-AMERICAN COMMISSION ON HUMAN RIGHTS

----- X  
:  
ALEJANDRA MARCELA MATUS ACUÑA ET AL. :  
:  
CHILE :  
:  
Case 12.142 :  
:  
----- X

**BRIEF OF COMMITTEE TO PROTECT JOURNALISTS  
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF  
ALEJANDRA MARCELA MATUS ACUÑA ET AL.**

Of Counsel:

James C. Goodale  
Donald Francis Donovan  
Jeremy Feigelson  
Erik Christopher Bierbauer  
Andrea Guendelman

DEBEVOISE & PLIMPTON  
875 Third Avenue  
New York, New York 10022-6225  
United States of America  
(212) 909-6000

Counsel to Committee to  
Protect Journalists

Dated: New York, New York  
March 23, 2001

## Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Statement of Interest .....	4
Statement of Facts .....	7
Argument .....	11
I. CHILE’S CRIMINAL PROSECUTION OF MS. MATUS VIOLATES INTERNATIONAL STANDARDS OF DEFAMATION LAW .....	11
A. Defamation Should Never Be Criminalized .....	11
1. Criminal Defamation Laws Chill Important Speech.....	11
2. “Public Order” Is Threatened, Not Promoted, By The Criminalization Of Defamation .....	15
B. Government Officials Should Have No Special Protection From Criticism .....	16
C. Proof of Falsity And “Actual Malice” Should Be Required.....	22
1. A Falsity Requirement Is An Essential Protection For Free Speech .....	22
2. An Actual Malice Requirement Is An Essential Protection For Free Speech .....	23
II. CHILE’S SEIZURE OF MS. MATUS’S BOOK VIOLATES INTERNATIONAL STANDARDS AGAINST CENSORSHIP .....	26
Conclusion.....	29

## Table Of Authorities

### Cases and Court Documents

	<u>Page</u>
Ashton v. Kentucky, 384 U.S. 195 (1966) .....	12
Castells v. Spain, (1992) 14 Eur. H.R. Rep. 445 .....	22
Commonwealth v. Armao, 446 Pa. 325, 286 A.2d 626 (1972) .....	13
Garrison v. Louisiana, 379 U.S. 64 (1964) .....	12, 25
Gertz v. Robert Welch, 418 U.S. 323 (1974) .....	23
Holomisa v. Argus Newspapers Ltd., 1996 (6) B.C.L.R. 836 (South Africa Supreme Court, Witwatersrand Local Division 1996) .....	25
Inter-American Court of Human Rights, Advisory Opinion OC-5/85, Compulsory Membership in an Association Prescribed by Law for the Practice of Journalism, Nov. 13, 1985 .....	4, 15, 18, 26
Liu v. Ying Chan, Taipei Dist. Ct., Republic of China (Taiwan), Apr. 22, 1997 .....	20
New York Times Co. v. Sullivan, 376 U.S. 254 (1964) .....	16, 18, 25
New York Times Co. v. United States, 403 U.S. 713 (1971) .....	27
Nilsen & Johnsen v. Norway, (2000) 30 Eur. H.R. Rep. 878 .....	19
Oberschlick v. Austria, (1998) 25 Eur. H.R. Rep. 357 .....	19
Philadelphia Newspapers, Inc. v. Hepps, 475 U.S. 767 (1986) .....	23
Rajagopal v. State of Tamil Nadu, A.I.R. 1995 S.C. 264 .....	24, 27
Requerimiento por Ley de Seguridad del Estado ante la Corte de Apelaciones de Santiago, Ingreso No. 023322-99, de fecha 13 de Abril de 1999 .....	8
St. Amant v. Thompson, 390 U.S. 727 (1968) .....	25

State v. Powell, 839 P.2d 139 (N.M. 1992) .....	12
Theophanous v. The Herald & Weekly Times Ltd., 124 A.L.R. 1 (Australia 1994) .....	25
Thorgeirson v. Iceland, (1992) 14 Eur. H.R. Rep. 843 .....	18-19
Tollett v. United States, 485 F.2d 1087 (8th Cir. 1973) .....	15
Yi Ui-hynag v. Dong-A Ilbo-Sa, 82 Kahap 4734 (Civil District Court 1984), reprinted in Kungnae Ollon Kwangye Pallyechip [Collection of Court Decisions on Korean Press] .....	24

### **Statutes and Conventions**

American Convention on Human Rights, Art. 13 .....	Passim
State Security Law of Chile, Art. 6(b) .....	Passim
State Security Law of Chile, Art. 16 .....	8
State Security Law of Chile, Art. 30 .....	9
Penal Code of Chile, Art. 263 .....	17
Penal Code of Chile, Art. 264 .....	17

### **Governmental and Intergovernmental Documents**

Address of President John F. Kennedy Before The American Newspaper Publishers Association (Apr. 27, 1961) (available at <a href="http://www.cs.umb.edu/jfklibrary/j042761.htm">http://www.cs.umb.edu/jfklibrary/j042761.htm</a> ) .....	15
Inter-American Commission on Human Rights, Annual Report 1994, Ch. V: Report on the Compatibility of " <i>Desacato</i> " Laws With the American Convention on Human Rights (Feb. 17, 1995) .....	Passim
Inter-American Commission on Human Rights, Case of Francisco Martorell, Chile, Report No. 11/96, Case 12.230 (May 3, 1996).....	26

Inter-American Commission on Human Rights, Case of Alejandra Marcela Matus Acua, Chile, Report No. 55/00, Case 12.142 (Oct. 2, 2000) .....	2
Inter-American Commission on Human Rights, 108th Sess., Inter-American Declaration of Principles on Freedom of Expression (2000).....	3, 18, 24
Inter-American Commission on Human Rights, Report of the Special Rapporteur for Freedom of Expression (1998) .....	17
Inter-American Commission on Human Rights, Report of the Office of the Special Rapporteur for Freedom of Expression (1999).....	15, 20, 21, 24
U.N. Special Rapporteur on Opinion and Expression, OSCE Representative on Freedom of the Media, OAS Special Rapporteur on Freedom of Expression International Mechanisms for Promoting Freedom of Expression, Joint Declaration (1999).....	14
U.N. Commission on Human Rights, Report on the Mission to the Republic of Korea of the Special Rapporteur on the Promotion and Protection of the Right to Freedom of Opinion and Expression, U.N. ESCOR, 52d Sess. Agenda Item 8, U.N. Doc. E/CN.4/1996/39/Add. 1 (1995) .....	27
U.N. Human Rights Committee, Concluding Observations of the Human Rights Committee: Mexico, CCPR/C/79/Add.109 (July 27, 1999) .....	16
UNESCO General Conference, 29th Sess., Res. 34, Declaration of Sana'a (Nov. 1997).....	13
U.S. Department of State, Bureau of Democracy, Human Rights, and Labor, Chile Country Report on Human Rights Practices for 1999 (2000) .....	7
U.S. Department of State, Bureau of Democracy, Human Rights, and Labor, China Country Report on Human Rights Practices for 1996 (1997) .....	20

### **Other Authorities**

Article 19, Defining Defamation: Principles on Freedom of Expression and Protection of Reputation (2000).....	14
Committee to Protect Journalists et al., Buenos Aires Declaration (Jun. 9, 2000) .....	6, 8

Committee to Protect Journalists, Attacks on the Press in 1996 (1997) .....	20
Committee to Protect Journalists, Attacks on the Press in 2000 (2001) .....	20, 21
Letter from Ann K. Cooper, Executive Director, CPJ, to His Excellency Eduardo Frei Ruiz-Tagle, President of the Republic of Chile (Apr. 22, 1999) .....	6
Bonnie Docherty, Note, Defamation Law: Positive Jurisprudence, 13 Harv. Hum. Rts. J. 263, 282 (2000).....	13, 27
Felipe González, Leyes de Desacato y Libertad de Expresion (2000) .....	22
Human Rights Watch, Chile: Progress Stalled--Setbacks in Freedom of Expression Reform (2001) .....	9, 14, 22
Human Rights Watch, The Limits of Tolerance: Freedom of Expression and the Public Debate in Chile (1998).....	10, 17
Libel Defense Resource Center, 50 State Survey 2000-2001: Media Libel Law (2000).....	13
Toby Mendel, Article 19, Background Paper on Freedom of Expression and Defamation for the International Seminar on Promoting Freedom of Expression With the Three Specialised International Mandates (Nov. 29, 2000) .....	12, 13
Press Release of Chilean Ambassador to the United States (May 28, 1999).....	6
Ali Quinn, Living in Exile (Apr. 4, 2000) (available at <a href="http://dfn.org/focus/chile/matus.htm">http://dfn.org/focus/chile/matus.htm</a> ) .....	8, 26
Sherry Ricchiardi, Journalism's Red Cross, American Journalism Review, Dec. 1997. ....	5
J.R. Spencer, Criminal Libel—A Skeleton in the Cupboard, 1977 Crim. L. Rev. 383, 383 .....	12
